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We saw almost £100 million of new deposits 
and an unprecedented new 2,732 savers, many 
attracted to the market leading ISA and bond 
rates that we offered in the early months.

Throughout the year, interest rates remained 
extremely low and were reduced to even lower 
levels as the Bank of England reacted to the 
pandemic. This brings some obvious challenges 
for the Society, but your Board is committed 
to maintain reasonable savings rates whenever 
possible. As I have said previously, low interest 
rates have become normal and it is quite 
possible they will stay low for a number of 
years to come.

The Bank of England responded very quickly 
to the pandemic and took measures to ensure 
there was adequate liquidity in the system. 
This was an essential measure to keep money 
flowing through the market which did not 
happen during the 2007/08 financial crisis. You 
may have no doubt that all of our key ratios – 
relating to capital and liquidity – are healthy. 

In preparing these accounts the Board has 
considered very carefully the possible impact 
that the Coronavirus may have on our business. 
Accordingly, we have increased the provision 
we make for impairment to a level which your 
Board considers to be sensible. 

This will be the last time that I report to you as 
I will be stepping down from the Board after 
this year’s Annual General Meeting. Earlier this 
year we welcomed two new Non-Executive 
Directors to the Board. Peter Hubbard, the 
Chair Designate, and Nicole Coll have between 
them enormous experience in the financial 
services sector and they will bring a variety of 
skills to the Board. 

Peter Beddows, our Finance Director for 6 
years, retired in February and was replaced by 
Darren Garner as Interim Finance Director, who 
also brings a wealth of experience to the Board. 
We have also appointed Samantha Ward to a 
new position of Commercial Director. Sam’s 
entire career has been with the Society. 

It was with great regret that Jim Muir had to 
step down from the Board last September. 
Sadly, Jim passed away in December and I 
know that he is missed by all of his colleagues, 
both at Dudley and beyond. Jim was an 
enormous asset wherever he appeared.

I would like to pay particular tribute to 
our employees. They show extraordinary 
commitment to serving you, our members and 
many will go well beyond what is required of 
them to continue to serve you. This has never 
been truer than during the enforced lockdown. 
Because of them we have been able to keep 
branches open for most of the time when 
many of our competitors have experienced 
more extensive closures. Our investment in 
the Society’s IT infrastructure has also enabled 
all non-customer facing employees to work 
from home during this period. They are a great 
credit to the Society and to the communities in 
which they live and work. 

It has been an absolute pleasure to serve as 
a Director of this Society and latterly as your 
Chairman. I am incredibly proud of everything 
that’s been achieved and wish the Society well 
for the future. 

David Milner Chairman 
2 June 2020

At the time of writing my statement 
this year we are in the middle of a global 
pandemic, the like of which the world has 
not experienced for over 100 years. There’s 
no doubt that the impact of the Coronavirus 
pandemic will be felt for a long time to 
come. It has already affected virtually 
everybody, and I know that some of our 
members will have lost relatives or friends. 
My sincere condolences go out to you. 

It is, therefore, with a heavy heart that I 
comment on the financial year which ended on 
31 March 2020. During the year, your Society 
turned in an incredibly impressive performance. 
As a matter of fact, Dudley saw the highest 
level of growth of any building society in the 
entire sector. Our net lending, after deducting 
repayments, totalled over £77million. Of 
course, to lend requires us to attract deposits 
and this was another success story. 

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

2017 2018 2019 2020

Pre-Tax Profit £1.72m £1.55m £1.60m £1.48m

Total Assets £354.7m £397.4m £438.5m £541.3m

Reserves £21.3m £22.5m £23.8m £24.9m

Mortgage Lending £51.9m £82.2m £92.6m £125.1m

Key Performance Indicators

"It has been an absolute pleasure

to serve as a Director of this Society

and latterly as your Chairman. 

I am incredibly proud of everything

that’s been achieved and wish the

Society well for the future." 
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The Chairman has already alluded to 
the difficult period we have been living 
through, so this statement will focus more 
on last year’s performance and what the 
immediate future might look like.

In many ways 2019/20, our 162nd year, 
was one of the busiest in the Society’s long 
history. Your Society grew by 23% when 
taking into account mortgage lending and the 
associated liquidity we are required to hold. 
In total we arranged mortgages for a further 
654 borrowers.

Attracting new savers and allowing existing 
members to increase their balances with us 
was also highly successful. The Society now 
has more members than at any time in its 
history. During the year the Society offered 
the highest rates on our ISA accounts of any 
building society, as measured by Moneyfacts. 

Profit levels – necessary to add to our capital 
and enable growth – were very satisfactory 
and in line with expectations. All of the 
other ratios we are required to maintain 
for regulatory purposes, such as capital and 
liquidity, are also in a strong position. 

So, your Society continues to perform well and 
to meet its objectives. Beyond maintaining 
appropriate financial disciplines, we have 
continued to invest in our communities.

Last year’s partner charity was Dudley Mind 
and fundraising efforts enabled us to donate 
£3,404 through a football competition, 
raffles and hampers and baking competitions. 
Since our new year began and everything 
has focussed on the pandemic, we have been 
working with our local hospital, Russells Hall, 
to deliver essential items to NHS staff. 

Attention is already turning to what the 
future holds in the aftermath of the 
pandemic, especially for the U.K. The 
Chairman has mentioned the likely 
continuation of low interest rates. It is 
unlikely that the supply of credit will suddenly 
dry up as it did following the 2007/08 
financial crisis. The Government has acted to 
support employment wherever possible, and 
so the question that will need to be addressed 
is how that support is ultimately paid for. 
That is likely to become the biggest issue for 
politicians to debate long into the future.

Building societies are likely to withstand the 
fallout from this crisis in the same way that 
they always have. We will continue to make 
available products that offer good long-term 
value alongside levels of service beyond the 
barest minimum. At Dudley, we will plan the 
launch of our online services once the current 
uncertainty has lifted. 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REVIEW In addition to thanking you, our members for 
your support, I would also like to pay tribute 
to our employees whose approach to carrying 
on serving our members in the most extreme 
circumstances has been nothing short of 
incredible. All of them are a great credit to 
your Society. 

Jeremy Wood Chief Executive 
2 June 2020

"Our 162nd year, was one 

of the busiest in the Society’s

long history. Your Society 

grew by 23%"

Have a question 
for our CEO? 

Text Jeremy on 
07860 027 559
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We arranged a total of 654 mortgages for new 
borrowers, contributing to gross lending of £125.1 
million – another record year for the Society - and 
net lending of £77.0 million for the financial year. 

Continued mortgage growth

Savings balances increased by £94.7 million in the 
year, with over 2,700 new savers joining the Society, 
contributing to an increase in share and deposit 
balances to a Society record of £513.1 million.

Targeted savings growth 

The business that is being written continues to be of high quality 
with continued low levels of arrears across the whole mortgage 
book. Account balances more than 3 months in arrears 
representing only 0.4% of the Society’s mortgage assets.

Improving mortgage book quality

April 2019 - March 2020

The Society continued to demonstrate its commitment to 
savers, with new savings products offered in the year paying 
a weighted average rate of 1.63%. The Society continued 
to offer a range of competitive products, outperforming the 
market averages of 1.23% for 1 year fixed term ISAs and 
0.60% for instant access products.

Supporting savers

Total Assets have continued to grow to a Society 
record £541.3 million. Based on the latest information 
available this puts the Society a further two places on 
Building Society league tables to 23rd.

Strong asset growth

Regulatory capital increased to £24.6 million to support the 
growth in mortgage assets. Liquidity levels were improved 
ending the year at £101.1 million.

Capital and liquidity strength

The Society recognises the importance of giving something 
back and this year we are proud to have raised £5,227 for 
charity. Within this total, £3,404 was raised for our new 
Charity of the Year Dudley Mind. 

Giving something back

During the year, the Society was ranked as one of the top in 
the building society sector for employee engagement having 
been rated ‘very good’ by the Best Companies to work for 
accreditation. The Society is also one of the top 75 companies 
to work for in the Midlands.

Leading employee engagement

The Society has received excellent member feedback for the 
year, achieving a rating of 98.9% for Customer Service and 
95.5% for Value for Money. Most notably, members gave us 
an Overall Rating of 98.3% whilst our Net Promoter Score* 
score for the year is +89.5.

Delivering the right member outcomes

21.4%

Top 75

+89.5

£94.7m

£24.6m

0.4%

£541.3m

1.63%

£5,227

Not all figures stated are audited. 
*A Net Promoter Score is a reflection on the likelihood that customers would recommend a business product or service to friends or family.
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Financial advice*

 � Long-term investment plans

 � Inheritance tax planning

 � Protection planning advice

Pension advice*

 � Non-obligation consultation

 � Pension advice service

 � Lost pension finding scheme

 � Understanding pension changes for over 55’s

Mortgage advice†

 � Purchases

 � Remortgages

 � First Time Buyers

 � Buy to Let

Insurance advice†

 � Life & Critical Illness Cover

 � Home Insurance

 � Accident, Sickness & Unemployment Cover

We have had another fantastic year of 
feedback and are pleased to report higher 
scores across all four of our key metrics. 

WHAT OUR MEMBERS SAY PARTNERSHIPS WITH MEMBERS IN MIND

*Based on 1,004 responses collected between 1st April 2018 and 31st March 2019. **Based on 1,296 responses collected between 1st April 2019 and 
31st March 2020. 
†There is no cost to be in with the chance of winning £100; simply complete the online feedback form at smartmoneypeople.co.uk or alternatively you 
can complete a form after receiving a service in branch. You will need to provide an email address at the end of the form to enter, this will not be used for 
marketing purposes. The prize will be allocated randomly on a quarterly basis (1st October, 1st January, 1st April and 1st July) and the winner will be notified 
within five working days. The closing date for completed feedback each quarter is the 26th of the month prior to the draw e.g. 26th September will be the 
closing date for the draw on 1st October. The winner’s identity will remain confidential, unless you give explicit consent otherwise.

"I like the personal service 
I receive; the staff are so 

helpful and knowledgeable 
and always have a smile for 
each and every customer."

"Excellent service – 
wonderful staff. I wouldn't 
go anywhere else to save."

"Office local to me, always 
very helpful and friendly.  

A face to speak to. Just  
a fabulous place to deal 

with. Always offering help 
with everything."

We carefully select partners with our members in mind and have a broad range of services that 
we believe provide real benefit. Please get in touch if you would like to know more.

*Financial advice and Pension advice in partnership with Concept Financial Services who are appointed representatives of Openwork Limited which 
is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. †Mortgage advice and Insurance advice, in partnership with Harris Briscoe Ltd 
trading as Homebuyers Helpline, authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority.

CONCEPT FINANCIAL SERVICES

HOMEBUYERS HELPLINE

2018/2019* 2019/2020** 

Overall Rating 98.0% 98.3% 

Net Promoter Score +83.7 +89.5 

Customer Service 98.1% 98.9% 

Value for Money 92.5% 95.5% 

The Society collects feedback from  
its members via an independent 
review platform, Smart Money People. 
To leave your feedback and to be in 
with the chance of winning £100† via 
our quarterly free draw, please visit 
smp.reviews/dudleyfeedback to 
share your thoughts on your Society.

"Our advice is always

delivered in a friendly

and professional manner

using terminology that 

clients can understand

and relate to."

Concept Financial Services

"We pride ourselves on

providing a personal and 

professional service to all

of our customers whether

they are enquiring about

mortgages or insurance

products."

Homebuyers Helpline
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This year, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, we are doing things a little differently.  
We have made the decision for the safety of both our members and our employees  
to hold our AGM 2020 behind closed doors. 

This has not been an easy decision to make, but it is extremely important that we are 
continuing to comply with Government guidelines at this time. We have taken all appropriate 
steps to ensure our AGM is legitimate and complies with Society Rules. We hope you can 
understand our reasoning. 

Our AGM will be taking place at our Principal Office on Thursday 16 July 2020 where we 
will conduct formal AGM proceedings. However, members will not be invited to attend this 
year’s meeting. Instead we will be carrying out our formal AGM proceedings virtually, via a 
conference call facility.

We want to ensure our valued members remain engaged in the process, therefore we 
encourage you to submit any questions you may have to: 

marketing@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Alternatively, you can ‘Text Jeremy’ on 07860027559 with your questions. 

The speeches, results and Q&A’s will be published on our website on Wednesday 22 July. 

Voting will close on Monday 13 July 2020 so please ensure you submit your choices as soon 
as possible. Remember, for every vote cast, we will make a donation to our Charity of the Year, 
Dudley Mind (10p for postal votes and 20p for online votes).

AGM 2020 FRAUD AWARENESS 

At Dudley Building Society, we are 
committed to helping our members 
protect themselves from fraud and scams. 
Unfortunately, fraudsters and scammers 
make a career from preying on people’s 
good nature for their own gain, even more 
so during times of uncertainty.

Learning more about the different types of 
fraud and scam could potentially help you to 
avoid falling victim to them. Criminals use a 
range of different tactics, sometimes posing 
as employees of legitimate organisations to 
carry out their aims.

We take our responsibilities very seriously and 
we will never call, email, text you or ask you 
to do any of the following:

 � Disclose your password;

 � Move your money into another account;

 � Demand immediate payment of mortgage 
arrears or other sums over the phone or on 
your doorstep;

 � Ask you to make any payments via email by 
providing you with a link through which to 
make payments.

Sadly, there has been an increase in fraudsters 
using Coronavirus as a front in their use of 
scam telephone calls, texts and emails. Please 
be vigilant about any messages you receive 
that claim to be from a financial services 
organisation. If you are concerned about 
anything you receive, it is essential that you 

contact your bank or building society before 
making any transactions.

You can find more information on 
our Coronavirus Information page: 
dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk/ 
coronavirus-useful-information

What to do if you think you’ve been the 
victim of a fraud or a scam

Stop any transactions – if you have 
made any transactions contact your 
bank or building society as soon as 
you can; they may be able to stop or 
reverse any payments

Report it – you can make a report to 
the Police Action Fraud line by calling 
0300 123 2040. 

More information can be found here 
actionfraud.police.uk

If you believe your Dudley Building Society 
account has been affected, please get in 
touch with us as soon as possible. 

You might feel embarrassed or  
ashamed but please don’t worry;  
fraudsters and scammers are  
extremely devious and can 
trick anyone.

Ways to vote

Post: complete the form in your member pack and return it to 
our scrutineers (Civica Election Services) in the pre-paid envelope 

Online: vote via our secure portal using the security codes in 
your voting pack at cesvotes.com/dudleyagm20 
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In the last year we have concentrated our 
efforts on strengthening our ability to give 
back to our members, people, communities 
and environment as part of our Corporate 
Social Responsibility. 

We value the importance of considering the 
ethical implications of our business decisions, 
and we are passionate about offering a 
helping hand to our local communities. 

Charity of the Year – Dudley Mind 

Over the last year, we have raised £3,404 for 
our Charity of the Year, Dudley Mind, through 
various fundraising activities. Dudley Mind 
are a local mental health charity that aim to 
improve and promote recovery and wellbeing 
for those affected by poor mental health in 
the Dudley borough. 

Highlights from the last year

We held a corporate football  
tournament in September 2019  
which raised £2,850 for our  
charity of the year Dudley Mind.

In September 2019 Society  
employees collectively donated  
80 bags of clothes, toys, homeware,  
and other items to Cancer Research  
UK which were valued at £1,824.

FOCUS FOR THE NEXT YEARGIVING BACK

We plan to build upon our Giving Back 
activity further next year, as it forms part 
of who we are as a Society that serves both 
our members and communities. 

Financial Wellbeing and Fraud Awareness

This year we plan to engage 
with our members and 
educate them on Financial 
Wellbeing and Fraud 
Awareness. These are topics 
that we feel strongly about as 
a Society, so we aim to equip our members 
and wider community with the tools to 
increase their financial confidence.

Financial Awareness 

The Society is passionate about 
ensuring people of all ages have 
the financial literacy to make 
good financial decisions for 
their own wellbeing. Our goal 
for the next year is to focus on 
creating materials and sessions 
that will help young people to understand the 
value of money, saving and help with their 
financial futures. 

Volunteering in our local communities 

We aim to increase 
volunteering activity in our 
local communities through our 
staff volunteering day, where 
we allow every employee in 
the Society 1 day per year to 
support the local community 
by volunteering their time. 

Sustainability journey

We will continue our 
sustainability journey as a 
Society this year, with the 
longer-term goal of becoming 
a carbon neutral organisation. This year 
we have set the goal to review the carbon 
footprints of our branches and principal 
office and reduce our overall carbon footprint 
accordingly.

In May 2019, a group of our  
employees became accredited  
Mental Health First Aiders and  
remain a constant support for our  
employees' mental wellbeing.

In June 2019 we sponsored a local 
Maths Championship, where  
Dudley the Dragon handed out  
prizes to young mathematicians.

Society employees raised another  
£553.73 in December 2019 for 
Dudley Mind with a Dudley bake  
off and raffles for Christmas  
hampers.

In March 2020 we launched a Squirrel  
Story Writing competition to help 
keep young minds busy during the  
Coronavirus pandemic - with the  
help of the Society’s new resident 
author Sebastian the Squirrel.

In March 2020 we went the distance 
for Sport Relief with a ‘Spinathon’,  
where we cycled 290 miles 
in 6.5 hours.
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NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the Annual 
General Meeting of the Society will be held 
at Dudley Building Society’s Principal Office, 
The Waterfront, 7 Harbour Buildings, Brierley 
Hill, West Midlands, DY5 1LN on 16 July 2020 
at 2:00pm. Please note that this meeting will 
be held “behind-closed-doors” and members 
will not be permitted to attend. This is due to 
Government Guidelines in respect of social-
distancing and non-essential journeys as a 
result of the Coronavirus pandemic. 

Ordinary Resolutions

1.  To receive the Directors’ Report, Annual 
Accounts and Annual Business Statement 
for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

2.  To consider and, if thought fit, pass 
an Ordinary Resolution to appoint 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC)  
as Auditors until the conclusion of the  
next Annual General Meeting. 

3.  To approve the Directors’ Remuneration 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2020.

4.  To elect two newly appointed  
Non-Executive Directors:- 

a. To elect Nicole Coll;  
b. To elect Peter John Hubbard 

5.  To elect one newly appointed  
Executive Director:- 

a. To elect Samantha Ann Ward

6.  To re-elect all other Directors:- 

a. To re-elect Zamir Ahmad Chaudhry
b. To re-elect Paul Ernest Doona
c. To re-elect Tariq Khatri
d. To re-elect Jeremy Robin Wood 

During the year, the Board appointed Nicole 
Coll, Peter John Hubbard and Samantha Ann 
Ward as Directors. They now retire under 
Rule 25(4) and offer themselves for election. 
Darren Garner will stand down from the 
Board and from his role of Interim Finance 
Director in July 2020 and so is not standing 
for election. 

David Milner will stand down from the Board 
and from his role as Society Chairman at the 
AGM and so is not standing for re-election. 

All other Directors are subject to annual re-
election. Therefore, Zamir Ahmad Chaudhry, 
Paul Ernest Doona, Tariq Khatri and Jeremy 
Robin Wood all retire and offer themselves  
for re-election at the AGM. 

By Order of the Board 
Claire Hyde 
Society Secretary 
2 June 2020

A copy of the Society’s Report and Accounts  
is available on the Society’s website or  
upon request. 

The Annual General Meeting is a meeting 
arranged by the Directors once a year 
for Members of the Society to have an 
opportunity to review the Chairman’s report 
on the Society’s activities over the past year 
and to vote on the matters detailed. 

Notes on Voting Conditions

1.  These notes form part of the Notice  
of Meeting.

2.  Under the Society’s Rules, a Member 
entitled to vote may appoint one proxy 
to vote on his, or her, behalf. You may 
appoint the Chairman of the meeting 
or anyone else as your proxy, and your 
proxy does not have to be a Member 
of the Society. As Members will not 
be permitted to attend the July 2020 
Meeting, this means that your proxy may 
vote on your behalf by completing the 
Proxy Form for you. 

3.  You may instruct your proxy how to vote. 
Please read the instructions on the  
Proxy Form. 

4.  The voting date is the date of the 
meeting, 16 July 2020 and 13 July 2020 
if voting by proxy. As Members will not 
be permitted to attend the July 2020 
Meeting, this means that all votes must 
be received by 13 July 2020. 

5.  In order to vote, or appoint a proxy, you 
must qualify as either a Shareholding 
Member or a Borrowing Member. 

Shareholding Members

a.  To qualify as a Shareholding Member,  
you must:

i.  if you are an individual, be at least 18 
years old on 16 July 2020; and

ii.  have held shares to the value of not 
less than £100 in the Society on  
31 March 2020; and 

iii.  not have ceased to hold a share or 
shares in the Society at any time 
between 31 March 2020 and the 
voting date; and

iv.  hold a share or shares in the Society 
on the voting date. 

b. Where the shares are held jointly by 
two or more persons, only the first 
named in the records of the Society in 
respect of those shares can have any 
voting rights. 

Borrowing Members

a.  To qualify as a Borrowing Member,  
you must:

i. be at least 18 years old on 16 July 
2020; and

ii. have owed the Society not less than 
£100 in respect of a mortgage debt 
on 31 March 2020; and 

iii. owe the Society not less than £100 
in respect of a mortgage debt on the 
voting date. 
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b. Where a mortgage debt is owed 
jointly by two or more persons, only 
the first named in the records of the 
Society in respect of that mortgage 
can have any voting rights. 

6. In addition, you can vote only once as a 
Member, irrespective of:

a. the number of accounts you hold 
and whether you hold accounts in 
different capacities (for example,  
on your own behalf and as a trustee); 
and 

b. whether you qualify to vote as  
both a Shareholding Member  
and a Borrowing Member. 

 

If you appoint a proxy to vote on your behalf, 
and your proxy does not vote before the 
voting date, your vote will not be counted. 

If you appoint a proxy, your proxy cannot 
vote on the re-election of Directors unless 
you indicate your vote on the Proxy Form, 
or you instruct your proxy to vote at his/her 
discretion by marking “X” in the appropriate 
box on the Proxy Form. 

The Board recommends that you vote  
FOR the Ordinary Resolutions.

To vote by proxy, the Proxy Form when 
completed should be returned in the 
enclosed envelope marked, The Independent 
Scrutineer, Civica Election Services,  
The Election Centre, 33 Clarendon Road, 
London, N8 0NW and be received by  
no later than 13 July 2020. 

Please refer to Proxy Voting Form for 
information on how to vote via the Internet. 

DIRECTORS SEEKING ELECTION 

Nicole Coll
(Non-Executive Director)

Chartered Accountant appointed to the Board 
in January 2020, Nicole is both Executive 
Director and Chief Finance Officer at Bank 
and Clients PLC with experience in delivering, 
implementing and communicating the Board 
strategy, developing the Bank’s culture and 
governance framework and heading the HR 
function. Nicole’s broad experience includes 
working at the Bank of England as Chief 
Financial Accountant as well as working 
for multi-national organisations in various 
directorships. Nicole offers the Board a solid 
background in Financial Services. 

Peter John Hubbard
(Chair Designate)

Currently a Non-Executive Chair at Co-
op Insurance and previously Group Chief 
Executive at UK General Insurance. Peter 
has a prolific career within regulated 
organisations, serving in both Executive 
and Non-Executive roles, as well as having 
previous experience working for Lloyds 
Banking Group in e-commerce and strategy 
functions. He brings to the Board experience 
in both insurance and financial services as 
well as a strong background in leadership. 

Additional  
Directorships Held: Banks and Clients PLC, 
British Friendly Society Ltd, The Granville 
School, Wildernesse Avenue Road Trust 

Committees: Board, Audit & Compliance, 
Board Risk, Nomination, Remuneration

Additional  
Directorships Held: CIS General Insurance Ltd, 
Edgepool Ltd
Committees: Board, Nomination,  
Remuneration
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Samantha Ann Ward
(Commercial Director) 

Sam was appointed to the Board during 2020 
as the Society’s Commercial Director. Sam 
has been with the Society for nearly twenty 
years having held various senior management 
roles across a number of functions. She 
admits to having seen many changes at the 
Society during this time and is really excited 
to be a part of its future. At home, Sam is also 
a mother to an energetic 6 year old. 

DIRECTORS SEEKING ELECTION DIRECTORS SEEKING RE-ELECTION 

Paul Ernest Doona
(Deputy Chair/Senior Independent  
Director/Interim Chair of Audit &  
Compliance Committee) 

Chartered Accountant with more than 30 
years’ Board experience in both public and 
private companies. Paul offers the Board 
insights from his Non-Executive career  
across a variety of different sectors including 
housing and care, leisure, financial services  
and recruitment. 

Zamir Ahmad Chaudhry
(Chair of Board Risk Committee) 

Appointed to the Board in September 2018, 
Zamir has comprehensive experience in 
developing and executing risk-based business 
strategies within the Financial Services 
sector. His Executive career consults with 
businesses such as Zurich, Saga Services and 
TPT Retirement Solutions in Risk Director/
Chief Risk Officer roles. Zamir offers a broad 
experience in designing and executing robust 
risk management strategies and ensuring 
appropriate oversight is maintained by  
the Board. 

Committees: Board, Nomination Additional  
Directorships Held: Raynol Ltd, Stanmay Ltd, 
Seven Capital Investment (Holdings) Limited, 
Paul Doona & Associates Ltd, Coplan Estates 
(Caterham) Limited, Welton Connections Ltd, 
The Warwickshire Country Cricket Club 

Committees: Board, Audit & Compliance, 
Board Risk, Nomination, Remuneration 

Additional  
Directorships Held: UMNA Ltd

Committees: Board, Audit & Compliance, 
Board Risk, Nomination, Remuneration
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DIRECTORS SEEKING RE-ELECTION 

Jeremy Robin Wood
(CEO) 

A 41-year career in banks and building 
societies with experience of a full range of 
disciplines and activities. Two periods with 
banks – NatWest and the newly formed One 
Savings Bank – were sandwiched by 20 years 
with Nationwide, the world’s biggest Society 
where roles included Divisional Directorships 
of Commercial, Treasury, Consumer Finance 
and Operations. He currently sits as an 
adviser to the financial services division of LSL 
Property Group plc. Jeremy counts his 8 years 
at Dudley as the most enjoyable and the 
most challenging. 

Tariq Khatri 
(Chair of Remuneration Committee) 

As a former management consultant – 
latterly as a Partner at EY – Tariq has advised 
senior management teams in the Financial 
Services Industry for over 20 years on 
corporate, marketing and digital strategy, 
operations optimisation and risk analytics. He 
now runs a boutique AI / Machine Learning 
consultancy. Tariq holds a PhD in Physics and 
an MSc in Machine Learning. He brings to the 
Board considerable financial services sector 
experience in a range of functional disciplines 
– in particular in the applied use of advanced 
analytics to improve performance. 

This Financial Statement is a summary of information in the audited Annual Accounts, Directors’ 
Report and Annual Business Statement, all of which will be available to members and depositors 
free of charge, on demand at every office of Dudley Building Society from 16 June 2020.

Approved by the Board of Directors on 2 June 2020 and signed on its behalf by: 

Key operating matters are noted below:

Assets

Total assets increased during the year by 
£102.8 million (2019: £41.1 million) and 
at 31 March 2020 amounted to £541.3 
million (2019: £438.5 million) representing 
an increase of 23.4% (2019: 10.3%). Liquid 
Assets increased by £25.0 million to £101.1 
million (2019: £76.1 million) and, as a 
proportion of Shares and Other Borrowings, 
ended the year at 19.7% (2019: 18.4%).

Profitability and Capital

The after tax profit of £1.18 million (2019: 
£1.29 million) represents 0.24% (2019: 
0.33%) of mean total assets. The reserves 
amount to £24.9 million (2019: £23.8 
million) and are considered by the Board to 
offer adequate support for the business.  
Our gross capital as a percentage of our 
shares and other borrowings has decreased to 
4.86% (2019: 5.74%) and our free capital as 
a percentage of shares and other borrowings 
also decreased to 4.53% (2019: 5.39%). Both 
ratios decreased as a result of Balance Sheet 
growth achieved in the year. 

SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT

SUMMARY DIRECTORS’ REPORT
INCORPORATING BUSINESS REVIEW

David Milner 
Chairman

Paul Doona 
Deputy Chairman

Jeremy Wood 
Chief Executive

Additional  
Directorships Held: Aldbury Quality Homes, 
Dudley Financial Solutions Ltd,  
Lucklaw Estates Ltd
Committees: Board, Nomination 

Additional  
Directorships Held: Latentvalue Ltd, 
Machinable Ltd

Committees: Board, Audit & Compliance, 
Board Risk, Nomination, Remuneration 

For the year ended 31 March 2020
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Management Expenses Ratio

Control of operating expenses forms a part of 
the Society’s strategic objectives to support the 
long-term sustainability of the Society whilst 
continuing to invest in the business, developing 
its infrastructure in terms of our people, systems 
and premises. Of the £0.9 million increase in 
costs, £0.8 million was driven by increased 
staff costs as the Society’s average headcount 
increased by 7 reflecting investment in the 
Society’s risk management capabilities and also 
the 23% growth in the Society balance sheet. 
Total operating costs as a percentage of mean 
total assets, decreased from 1.73% to 1.65%. 

Impairment charges 

The Society maintains an appropriate 
provisioning policy designed to protect against 
difficulties in the housing market and makes 
provisions for any estimated losses resulting 
from loans that are impaired on either an 
individual or collective basis. Impairment 
charges for the year of £285k were made 
(2019: £309k). 

Despite growth in the balance sheet, the 
impairment charge of £285k would have been 
significantly lower, reflecting an improvement 
in the underlying arrears performance of 
the Society’s mortgage portfolio, however a 
management overlay charge of £452k was 
made to provide, as far as reasonably possible, 
for the uncertainties caused by Covid-19.

Mortgage arrears 

At 31 March 2020 the Society had no 
accounts where payments were twelve 
months or more in arrears (2019: 1) and  
4 properties in possession (2019: 2).

Funding 

The Society remains committed to providing 
fair rates of interest and a competitive range of 
products to its members while operating against 
a backdrop of a very dynamic savings market 
and recognising that it cannot and should not 
appear in best buy tables every week. 

The Society remains an active participant in the 
Bank of England’s Sterling Monetary Framework 
having raised £44.5 million through the 
Framework. Other funding can be obtained from 
a range of other counterparties, typically other 
financial institutions and local authorities and 
typically repayable in a period of up to one year. 

Auditor 

During 2019 the Society tendered for external 
audit services resulting in the appointment of 
PwC LLP. The process was led by the Audit and 
Compliance Committee who recommended 
the appointment to the Board. The Board are 
recommending that PwC LLP are appointed as 
external auditors of the Society for the 2020/21 
year-end. A resolution for their appointment  
will be proposed to the forthcoming AGM  
of the Society. 

Events since the year end 

The Covid-19 situation was highly uncertain and 
rapidly evolving at the 31 March 2020 reporting 
date. Throughout April and up to the date of 
signing these accounts, the Society, in response 
to requests from borrowing members, placed 
additional accounts on forbearance measures. 
The Society has treated these as a non-adjusting 
event at the reporting date as these have been 
taken into consideration in determining the 
management overlay impairment charge of 
£452k. The outbreak also created a significant 
operational challenge for the Society, with 
branch opening hours subject to restrictions and 
employees at principal office working remotely.

The financial implications for the Society will 
include lower income from mortgage lending 
as the Society expects mortgage activity to 
be significantly curtailed due to difficulties 
completing the mortgage application with 
third parties and through increased risk of loss 
due to an expected deterioration in economic 
conditions. The Board has undertaken stress 
tests under a range of severe but plausible 
scenarios and is satisfied that the Society can 
weather the stress outcomes.

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE YEAR

2020  
£000s

2019 
£000s

Net Interest Receivable 9,967 9,292

Other Income and Charges (25) 98

Fair Value adjustments (85) (232) 

Administrative expenses (8,092) (7,246) 

Provisions for bad and doubtful debts (285) (309) 

Provisions for FSCS levy - (1)

Profit for the year before taxation 1,480 1,602 

Taxation (298) (313) 

Profit for the financial year 1,182 1,289 

Other Comprehensive Income 15 (32)

Total Comprehensive Income 1,197 1,257

For the Year Ended 31 March
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SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

2020 
%

2019
%

As a percentage of shares and borrowings

Gross capital 4.86 5.74

Free capital 4.53 5.39 

Liquid assets 19.69 18.42 

As a percentage of mean total assets

Profit after tax 0.24 0.33 

Management expenses 1.65 1.73

The percentages overleaf have been prepared 
from the Society‘s accounts. 

‘Shares and borrowings’ represent the 
aggregate of shares and amounts owed to 
credit institutions and other customers.

‘Gross capital’ comprises general reserves 
and Available-for-Sale reserves. ‘Free capital’ 
comprises gross capital and general provisions 
for bad and doubtful debts less tangible and 
intangible fixed assets. 

Liquid assets’ represents the total of cash 
in hand, treasury bills, loans and advances 

to credit institutions and debt securities as 
shown in the balance sheet. 

‘Mean total assets’ are the average of the 
total assets at the beginning and end of the 
relevant financial years. 

‘Profit after taxation’ represents the profit for 
the financial year as shown in the income and 
expenditure account. 

‘Management expenses’ represent the 
aggregate of administrative expenses, 
depreciation and amortisation and other 
operating charges. 

We have examined the Summary Financial 
Statement of Dudley Building Society (the 
‘Society’) set out on pages 23 to 27, which 
comprises of the Group results for the year, 
the Group financial position as at 31 March 
2020 and the summary of key financial ratios.

Respective responsibilities of directors  
and auditors 

The directors are responsible for preparing the 
Summary Financial Statement, in accordance 
with the Building Societies Act 1986. 

Our responsibility is to report to you our 
opinion on the consistency of the Summary 
Financial Statement with the full Annual 
Accounts, the Annual Business Statement 
and the Directors' Report and its compliance 
with the relevant requirements of Section 76 
of the Building Societies Act 1986 and the 
regulations made under it. 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' STATEMENT 
ON THE SUMMARY FINANCIAL 
STATEMENT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
DUDLEY BUILDING SOCIETY 

For the Year Ended 31 March

GROUP FINANCIAL POSITION

2020  
£000s

2019 
£000s

Assets

Liquid Assets 101,052 76,138

Derivative financial instruments 124 73 

Mortgages 436,604 359,555 

Fixed and Other Assets 3,527 2,776

Total Assets 541,307 438,542 

Liabilities

Shares 448,846 354,152 

Borrowings 64,259 59,124

Derivative financial instruments 1,974 605 

Other liabilities (including deferred tax) 1,295 925 

Reserves 24,933 23,736 

Total Liabilities 541,307 438,542

At 31 March
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We also read the other information contained 
in this Member Review and consider the 
implications for our report if we become 
aware of any apparent misstatements or 
material inconsistencies with the Summary 
Financial Statement. The other information 
comprises only the Chairman's Statement, 
Chief Executive's Review and Directors' 
Remuneration Report. 

This statement, including the opinion, has 
been prepared for and only for the Society’s 
members as a body in accordance with 
Section 76 of the Building Societies Act 
1986 and for no other purpose. We do not, 
in giving this opinion, accept or assume 
responsibility for any other purpose or to 
any other person to whom this statement is 
shown or into whose hands it may come save 
where expressly agreed by our prior consent 
in writing.

Basis of opinion 

Our examination involved agreeing the 
balances in the Summary Financial Statement 
to the full Annual Accounts. Our report on 
the Society’s full Annual Accounts describes 
the basis of our audit opinion on those Annual 
Accounts, the Annual Business Statement and 
the Directors’ Report. 

Opinion 

In our opinion the Summary Financial 
Statement is consistent with the full Annual 
Accounts, the Annual Business Statement 
and the Directors' Report of Dudley Building 
Society for the year ended 31 March 2020 and 
complies with the applicable requirements of 
Section 76 of the Building Societies Act 1986, 
and the regulations made under it. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Chartered Accountants  
and Statutory Auditors  
Milton Keynes 

02 June 2020 

In preparing this report, the Society continues 
to adhere to the FCA Remuneration Code, 
the principles of which the Financial Conduct 
Authority requires Building Societies 
to embrace. Accordingly, the principles 
appropriate to the Society are reflected within 
Section Four, Principles P, Q and R of the UK 
Corporate Governance Code and the Society’s 
response is as follows: 

Principle P 

"Remuneration policies and practices should 
be designed to support strategy and promote 
long-term sustainable success. Executive 
remuneration should be aligned to company 
purpose and values and be clearly linked to 
the successful delivery of the company’s long-
term strategy*." 

Executive Directors’ Emoluments 

The remuneration for Executive Directors 
reflects responsibilities and roles within the 
Society. The total emoluments package is set 
by the Remuneration Committee, with the 
constituent elements of salary and benefits 
being agreed between the Committee and 
the individual Director. 

Basic Salaries

Basic salaries are reviewed annually by 
undertaking an external benchmarking 
exercise which compares salaries in  
similar organisations. 

Benefits

Jeremy Wood and Samantha Ward receive 
access to a healthcare cash plan and have 
access to an online portal offering a range of 
retail discounts. Jeremy Wood and Samantha 
Ward receive private healthcare cover.  
Peter Beddows received access to a 
healthcare cash plan up to the date of his 
retirement (14 February 2020). 

Samantha Ward is the only Director enrolled 
into the Society’s pension scheme and 
receives 11% employer contribution.

Executive Directors’ Contractual Terms

Jeremy Wood, Darren Garner and Samantha 
Ward have service contracts dated 17 May 
2012, 3 February 2020 and 1 February 
2020 respectively. Twelve months’ notice 
is required to be given by the Society to 
Jeremy Wood and six months’ notice by the 
individual. Six months’ notice is required to  
be given by the Society to Samantha Ward 
and six months notice by the individual. 
Darren Garner is subject to a one-year fixed 
term contract and requires three months’ 
notice by the Society and three months’ 
notice by the individual. 

There are no contractual arrangements in 
respect of bonuses, deferred consideration  
or amended arrangements in the event of  
a transfer of engagement. 

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

*Quote from Corporate Governance Code 
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Non-Executive Directors

Non-Executive Director fees are based on 
comparable data from similar financial service 
organisations and are recommended by the 
Remuneration Committee. Remuneration 
comprises a basic fee with supplementary 
payments for Committee Chair. 

Non-Executive Directors fees are not 
pensionable, nor do the individuals participate 
in any incentive schemes or receive any 
other benefits. Non-Executive Directors have 
formal contracts of service. 

Principle Q 

"A formal and transparent procedure for 
developing policy on executive remuneration 
and determining Director and Senior 
Management remuneration should be 
established. No Director should be involved in 
deciding their own remuneration outcome*." 

The Remuneration Committee reviews the 
Society’s Remuneration Policy annually. 
The Committee membership comprises all 
Non-Executive Directors. The Chief Executive 
attends by invitation but takes no part in the 
discussion of his own salary. The Committee 
reviews Directors’ and Senior Management 
remuneration annually using data from 
comparable organisations and takes advice 
from external consultants when appropriate. 
Minutes of the Committee’s meetings are 
distributed to all Board members, and the 
Chair of the Committee reports at the Board 
meeting following a Committee meeting. 

Fees relating to Non-Executive Directors are 
considered by the Remuneration Committee 
in consultation with the Chief Executive.  
No Director is involved in setting their  
own remuneration. 

Principle R 

"Directors should exercise independent 
judgement and discretion when authorising 
remuneration outcomes, taking account of 
company and individual performance, and  
wider circumstances*." 

Basic salaries are reviewed annually by 
undertaking an external benchmarking 
exercise which compares salaries in similar 
organisations. The Executive Director’s benefit 
package is designed to motivate decision 
making in the interest of members as a whole. 

As part of its approach to mitigate conduct 
risk exposure, the Society does not award 
bonuses or incentives linked to sales 
performance or lead generation to any of its 
employees or Directors. 

Remuneration of, and transactions with, 
Directors are set out overleaf.

Tariq Khatri  
Chair of Remuneration Committee

2 June 2020

REMUNERATION OF AND 
TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

Group 2020 
£000s

Group 2019 
£000s

Directors’ emoluments

Services as Directors (Non-Executive Directors) 168 163 

Services in connection with Management (Executive Directors) 437 360 

605 523

Details of individual Directors’ emoluments are as follows:-
2020

 £000s
2019 

£000s

Non-Executive 

David Milner 47 45

Paul Doona 36 34

Mike Hughes (Resigned: 11 October 2018) - 20

Jim Muir (Resigned: 23 September 2019) 15 30

Karen Wilshere (Resigned: 31 July 2018) - 10

Zamir Chaudhry (Joined: 13 September 2018) 29 15

Tariq Khatri (Joined: 13 December 2018) 28 9

Peter Hubbard (Joined: 16 January 2020) 7 -

Nicole Coll (Joined: 16 January 2020) 6 -

Total 168 163
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Remuneration of Directors

*Quote from Corporate Governance Code 
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Jeremy Wood forfeited £10,000 of salary 
in 2018/19 in respect of his Non-Executive 
position outside of the business as agreed 
by the Board. In 2019/20 the Board decided 
that this arrangement should be discontinued 
and an adjustment made to his 2018/19 
deduction in line with the Non-Executive 
salaries. Therefore a net £1,250 was repaid in 
2019/20 and no further deductions made. 

Directors’ loans and transactions

At 31 March 2020, there were two (2019: 
two) outstanding mortgage loans granted in 
the ordinary course of business to Directors or 
connected persons amounting to £304,355 
(2019: £391,377).

This includes a mortgage for Samantha Ward 
granted at a preferential variable rate of Bank 
rate only offered to employees of the Society 
and was made before becoming a director of 
the Society.

A register is maintained at the Head 
Office of the Society, under Section 68 
of the Building Societies Act 1986, which 
shows details of all loans, transactions 
and arrangements with Directors and their 
connected persons. A statement of the 
appropriate details contained in the Register, 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 
will be available for inspection upon request 
for a period of 15 days up to and including 
the Annual General Meeting.

LIST OF CHARGES

Effective from 1st June 2020

We want you to be aware of the 
circumstances in which you may incur a fee. 
Detailed below is our latest List of Charges, 

which are subject to change from time to 
time. A copy of the latest List of Charges  
will be sent to you each year, except where 
there have been no changes and no new 
fees introduced.

Mortgage Fees

Name of Fee When is this fee payable Amount

Before your first monthly payment 
These are the fees and charges you may have to pay before we transfer your mortgage funds.

Additional borrowing fee Charged for processing an application for additional  
borrowing. £80

Application fee Collected with the valuation fee for processing an  
application for a mortgage. £125

Legal fee

You will normally instruct a Solicitor to act on your behalf in 
connection with your home purchase or remortgage transaction. 
You may be required to pay their legal fees and costs as part 
of their work on your behalf. These fees / costs are normally 
charged by the Solicitor, directly to you unless we tell you that 
we will contribute to the legal costs as part of your product 
deal. The Society operates an approved panel of Solicitors 
which are available for you to choose from. Should you wish to 
choose a Solicitor from our Panel, you will be required to pay 
the costs incurred. Details of charges will be sent to you prior to 
commitment. You may choose to appoint your own Solicitor in 
which case you will be responsible for the fees incurred.

£500 (Approximate)

Arrangement fee

This is charged on some mortgages as part of the deal. It can be 
paid up-front or added to the total mortgage amount. If you add 
it to your mortgage, you’ll pay interest on it at the same rate as 
the rest of your borrowing. It might be a flat fee, or a percentage 
of the loan amount.

This fee is product specific – 
please refer to the documents 

provided by your advisor

Re-inspection fee
If your mortgage is released in stages and you’re using it to 
renovate your home, this covers the new valuation we need  
to do after the works carried out.

£80 

Re-valuation fee

From time to time a Re-valuation of your property may be 
required. This usually occurs upon a request for a contract 
variation or additional borrowing. Fees will be communicated 
prior to commitment.

£150

Valuation fee

Our valuation report, which is used to calculate how much  
we will lend you. This is separate from any valuation or  
survey of the property you might want to commission.  
There are other homebuyers or structural survey options  
available to you at a cost and there may be different  
approaches in different parts of the UK. Some mortgages  
offer free valuations – the product details for your mortgage will 
tell you if this is the case.

Please refer to Valuation 
Fee Scale provided by  

your advisor

If you ask us for extra documentation and/or services beyond the standard management of your account

Copy extract from  
title deeds

Charged for retrieving your title deeds and photocopying  
requested extracts. £25

Redemption statement If you or your Solicitor request a statement to repay  
the mortgage. £50

2020
Salary
£000s

Bonus
£000s

Benefits
£000s

Pension
Contributions

£000s
Total

£000s

Executive

Jeremy Wood 233 - 1 - 234

Peter Beddows (Retired: 14 Feb 2020) 142 - - - 142

Darren Garner (Joined: 03 Feb 2020) 42 - - - 42

Samantha Ward (Appointed Director: 01 Feb 2020) 17 - - 2 19

Total Executive 2020 434 - 1 2 437

2019

Executive

Jeremy Wood 211 - 2 - 213

Peter Beddows 147 - - - 147

Total Executive 2019 358 - 2 - 360

REMUNERATION OF AND 
TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS (CONT)
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If you change your mortgage 
Please note if you change to a new product, the ‘before your first monthly payment’ fees may also apply at this stage.

Change of repayment 
method

When you ask us to switch your mortgage from repayment  
to interest only or vice versa. £100

Change of term When you ask us to change your mortgage term. £100

Assessment of a  
subsequent charge request Charged when we assess a request for a subsequent charge. £100

Early repayment charge

You may have to pay this if you repay your mortgage in 
full during a period in which a special rate is applied to the 
mortgage contract. (e.g. while you’re on a fixed or tracker 
interest rate).

This fee is product specific – 
please refer to the documents 
provided when your mortgage 

was agreed

Overpayment charge You may have to pay this if you repay more than your  
mortgage contract allows. 

This fee is product specific – 
please refer to the documents 
provided when your mortgage 

was agreed

Giving you a reference When completing a Mortgage Reference or Questionnaire 
request from another lender. £75

Letting your property This fee is charged when we assess your request to let  
your property. £100

Partial release of property
Payable if you want to release part of the mortgaged property  
or land. It covers administration costs, including sealing the 
relevant legal deed and issuing letters of consent.

£100

If you are unable to pay your mortgage 
These are the most common charges you may have to pay if you fail to keep up with your mortgage payments.  
Some charges, for example those covering unpaid / returned Direct debits or Cheques, occur at the early stages of your  
inability to pay (arrears). Other charges, for example, relating to our repossession of the property, may apply later in the  
process and will be dependent on your circumstances.

Name of Charge What this charge is for? How much is the charge?

Arrears charge
Charged to your account if it is more than one month in arrears, 
and there is no arrangement made and maintained with the 
Society to repay the outstanding balance.

£20 per month

Legal proceedings fee
If we need to instruct Solicitors to commence court action  
to recover monies owed by you. You will also be liable for  
the Solicitor’s fees and any other costs incurred by us.

£100

Repossession fee

If we are forced to take possession of the mortgaged property  
to recover monies owed by you. You will also be liable for all  
other costs incurred by us in obtaining possession of and selling 
your property.

£250

Home Visit

A visit to your home conducted by a Society representative 
typically if your account is in arrears or you have a balance 
remaining at the end of your mortgage term which you have 
not repaid.

• Successful home visit:  
£150 (+VAT) = £180

• Unsuccessful home visit: 
£100 (+VAT) = £120

• Occupancy check: 
£100 (+VAT) = £120

Ending your mortgage term

Discharge fee

This fee becomes payable when:
•  Your mortgage term comes to an end;
•  You transfer the loan to another lender; or
•  You transfer borrowing from one property to another.
This is payable either at the end of the mortgage term, or  
before the end of your mortgage term if you transfer the loan  
to another lender or another property (known as ‘redemption’). 
You may be charged a separate fee by your Solicitor or licensed or 
qualified Conveyancer for their work relating to redemption  
of the mortgage and discharge of the security.

£125

Other mortgage related fees

Contingency buildings 
insurance fee

Whilst you hold a Mortgage account with us, you agree to keep 
the Property insured to its full rebuilding cost. If you do not or 
are unable to obtain insurance then we will need to insure  
our interest.

Approximately £75 – this is 
dependent upon the cost of 

insuring your property

Leasehold servicing fee When we are requested to make payment of unpaid  
lease charges. £50

Unauthorised  
letting/breach of  
mortgage conditions

If you let the mortgaged property or breach the conditions  
of the mortgage without our prior written consent. £200

Savings Fees

Name of Fee When is this fee payable? Amount

Accountant’s/audit letter If asked to provide detailed information relating to  
a savings account. £20

ISA void Charged when we need to close an ISA account because  
you already hold an ISA with another provider. £25

Lost passbook When a replacement passbook is requested by you. £10

General Fees

Name of Fee When is this fee payable? Amount

Funds transfer fee

If you (or your conveyancer) request money to be sent by  
Telegraphic Transfer or BACS when mortgage funds are  
released, or sent by Telegraphic Transfer for savings funds.
Faster payments for savings are free of charge for transfers 
between £100 and £100,000.

£25

Returned  
Cheque/Direct Debit

Where a Cheque or Direct Debit is returned unpaid  
by your bank. £12

Copy cheque fee This fee covers the administration costs of providing a copy of a 
cheque issued from a savings account. £6

Important Information

There may be other fees and charges (not 
listed above) which are made by the Society 
for providing additional services and we will 
notify you of these at the time the service  
is requested.

Please note that due to the manner in which 
interest is charged on a mortgage account, 
if the fee is added to your account we will 
not charge interest on it provided it is paid 
before the end of the month. If it is not, it 
will become part of the balance on which we 
will charge interest for as long as the amount 
remains unpaid.
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Brierley Hill

107 High Street, 
Brierley Hill DY5 3AU
Tel: 01384 70420
brierleyhill@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Dudley

Dudley House, Stone Street,  
Dudley DY1 1NP
Tel: 01384 253034
dudley@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Gornal Wood

20 Abbey Road,  
Gornal Wood DY3 2PG
Tel: 01384 214671
gornalwood@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Kingswinford

1 Townsend Place,  
Kingswinford DY6 9JL
Tel: 01384 278326
kingswinford@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Perton

6 Anders Square,  
Perton WV6 7QH 
Tel: 01902 755540
perton@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Branch offices*

Open Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday: 9.00am - 5.00pm 
Wednesday: 9.30am - 5.00pm | Saturday: 9.00am - 12.00pm

*Branch opening hours - Due to Covid-19, there may be periods when branch opening hours are reduced or changed. 
Please monitor our website and social media channels to check the opening times and status of your local branch.

Dudley Building Society is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and Prudential 
Regulation Authority (registration number 161294).

PRINCIPAL OFFICE
Dudley Building Society

7 Harbour Buildings, The Waterfront,  
Brierley Hill DY5 ILN 
Tel: 01384 231414 
enquiries@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk

Follow us on social media for the latest on what we’re up to.

 01384 231414     enquiries@dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk     dudleybuildingsociety.co.uk


